The City has entered into “pay as you go” Tax Increment Financing notes within its TIF districts. These notes are payable
only to the extent of the increment received. As a result they are a commitment within the district but they have not met
the criteria to be reported as a liability on the statement of net position.

Note 8: Change in Accounting Principle

During fiscal year 2018, the City implemented a new accounting pronouncement issued by the Government Accounting
Standards Board (GASB), Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other
Than Pensions. These standards required a retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning
balances in the December 31, 2018 financial statements. Changes related to these standards are reflected in the financial
statements and schedules and related disclosures are included in Note 1.

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported
December 31, 2017 balances to the December 31, 2018 financial statements:

Net Position
January 1, 2018 Net Position

as Previosly Prior Period January 1, 2018
Reported Restatement as Restated

Governmental Activities 8,801,302$   97,474$   8,898,776$

Business-type Activities 6,080,833$   (5,134)$   6,075,699$

Business-type Activities
Water 2,289,983$   (1,190)$   2,288,793$
Sewer 2,705,433   (1,378)   2,704,055
Street Lighting 27,198   (205) 26,993
Commercial Docks 530,325   (2,156)   528,169
Surface Water Management 410,189   (205) 409,984
Solid Waste 117,705   - 117,705

Total Business-Type Activities 6,080,833$   (5,134)$   6,075,699$

Fund

78

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF EXCELSIOR
EXCELSIOR, MINNESOTA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2018

79

City of Excelsior, Minnesota
Required Supplementary Information

December 31, 2018

Schedule of Changes in the City’s OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

2018
Total OPEB Liability

Service cost 1,533$
Interest 363
Changes in assumptions (618)

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability 1,278
Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 9,024

Total OPEB Liability - Ending 10,302$

Covered Payroll 700,000$

City's total OPEB liability as a percentage of
covered employee payroll 1.47 %

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Schedule of Employer’s Share of PERA Net Pension Liability - General Employees Retirement Fund

State's
Proportionate

City's Share of
Proportionate the Net Pension

Share of Liability City's
Fiscal the Net Pension Associated with Covered
Year Liability the City Total Payroll

Ending (a) (b) (a+b) (c)

06/30/18 0.0099   % 549,210$   17,972$   567,182$   663,082$  85.5   % 79.5   %
06/30/17 0.0101   644,777   8,104 652,881   650,346   100.4   75.9
06/30/16 0.0102   828,189   10,886   839,075   635,783   132.0   68.9
06/30/15 0.0103   533,799   - 533,799 607,741   87.8   78.2

City's
Proportionate
Share of the
Net Pension

of the Total
Liability ((a+b)/c) Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Percentage of Net Position

Covered as a Percentage
City's

Liability as a

Proportion of
the Net Pension Payroll

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Schedule of Employer’s PERA Contributions - General Employees Retirement Fund

Contributions in
Relation to the

Statutorily Statutorily Contribution City's
Required Required Deficiency Covered